

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

TIMOTHY B., *et al.*, )  
)  
*Plaintiffs,* )  
)  
v. )  
) Case No. 1:22-cv-1046  
KODY KINSLEY, in his official capacity )  
as )  
Secretary of the Department of Health and )  
Human Services, )  
)  
*Defendant.*

---

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS

---

Katherine M. McCraw  
Assistant Attorney General  
N.C. State Bar No. 15974  
N.C. Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 629  
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602-0629  
Telephone: (919) 716-6577  
Fax: (919) &16-6758  
Email: Kmccraw@ncdoj.gov

Caroline M. Brown (*by Special Appearance*)  
D.C. Bar No. 438342  
Philip J. Peisch (*by Special Appearance*)  
D.C. Bar No. 1005423  
Julia M. Siegenberg (*by Special Appearance*)  
D.C. Bar No. 1671457  
Lara Rosenberg (*by Special Appearance*)  
D.C. Bar No. 1719657  
Brown & Peisch PLLC  
1233 20<sup>th</sup> Street NW, Suite 505  
Washington, DC 20036  
jsiegenberg@brownandpeisch.com  
cbrown@brownandpeisch.com  
ppeisch@brownandpeisch.com  
lrosenberg@brownandpeisch.com

*Attorneys for Defendant Kinsley*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted. ....	8
A. Four of the Five Named Plaintiffs Do Not Allege that the State’s Treatment Professionals Have Determined that a Less Restrictive Placement Would be Appropriate; and the Fifth Alleges That She is Awaiting a Community Placement. ....	9
B. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege that the Parent, Guardian, or Custodian Has Chosen Community-Based Treatment. ....	12
II. Any Plaintiff Whose Admission to a PRTF Has Been the Subject of a Section 122C Proceeding in State Court Is Precluded from Arguing that Their Placement in PRTFs is “Unnecessary” or “Unjustified.” .....	15
III. The Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing to Bring These Claims. ....	17
A. Plaintiffs Cannot Show that the Relief Sought is Likely to Redress the Alleged Injuries of the Individual Named Plaintiffs. ....	18
B. The Organizational Plaintiffs Lack Standing. ....	21
CONCLUSION .....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Accord v. Anderson Co.</i> , No. 21-00077, 2021 WL 6135691 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 28, 2021) .....	22
<i>Andrews v. Daw</i> , 201 F.3d 521 (4th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	11
<i>Ashley W. v. Holcomb</i> , 34 F.4th 588 (7th Cir. 2022).....	23
<i>Ass'n for Retarded Citizens of Dallas v. Dallas Cty. Mental Health &amp; Mental Retardation Ctr. Bd. of Trs. (“A.R.C.”)</i> , 19 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 696 (2d Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982) .....	22
<i>Bryson v. Stephen</i> , 2006 WL 2805238 (D.N.H. Sept. 29, 2006).....	16
<i>Disability Advocates, Inc. v. New York Coalition for Quality Assisted Living, Inc.</i> , 675 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Disability Rts. of W. Virginia v. Crouch</i> , No. 2:17-CV-01910, 2017 WL 6045448 (S.D. W. Va. Dec. 6, 2017) .....	28
<i>Doe v. Stincer</i> , 175 F.3d 879 (11th Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Md. Med. Sys. Corp.</i> , 50 F.3d 1261 (4th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Doe v. Va. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 713 F.3d 745 (4th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Frank Krasner Enter. Ltd. V. Montgomery Cnty, Md.</i> , 401 F.3d 230 (4th Cir. 2005).....	24, 25
<i>Friends for Ferrell Parkway, LLC v. Stasko</i> , 282 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2002).....	21, 26
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	22
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc., et al. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 204 F. 3d 149 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	22

<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	25
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	25, 26
<i>In re Genesys Data Techs., Inc.</i> , 204 F.3d 124 (4th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Kamath v. Robert Bosch LLC</i> , 2014 WL 2916570 (C.D. Cal. June 26, 2014) .....	12
<i>Lane v. Holder</i> , 703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, et al.</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	22
<i>Marrese v. American Academy of Orthopaedic Surgeons</i> , 470 U.S. 373 (1985).....	21
<i>Maryland Highways Contractors Ass'n, Inc. v. State of Md.</i> , 933 F.2d 1246 (4th Cir. 1991).....	26
<i>Matherly v. Andrews</i> , 859 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>McCants v. National Collegiate Athletic Association</i> , 201 F.Supp.3d 732 (M.D.N.C. 2016).....	12
<i>Mo. Prot. &amp; Advocacy Servs., Inc. v. Carnahan</i> , 499 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Montana v. U.S.</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	20
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	passim
<i>Oregon Advoc. Ctr. v. Mink</i> , 322 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Parent/Professional Advocacy League v. City of Springfield</i> , 934 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2019).....	27, 28
<i>Richmond, Fredericksburg &amp; Potomac R. Co. v. Forst</i> , 4 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>S. Pac. R.R. v. U.S.</i> , 168 U.S. 1 (1897).....	20
<i>Tatum v. Chrysler Grp. LLC</i> , No. 10-4269, 2012 WL 6026868 (D.N.J. Dec. 3, 2012).....	12
<i>Thomas M. McInnis &amp; Assocs., Inc. v. Hall</i> , 349 S.E.2d 552 (N.C. 1986).....	21
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1995).....	26

<i>Waskul v. Washtenaw Cnty. Cmty. Mental Health</i> , 979 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2020).....	26
<i>Whitacre P’ship v. Biosignia, Inc.</i> , 591 S.E.2d 870 (N.C. 2004).....	21

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1738 .....	20
29 U.S.C. § 794 .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 15043 .....	27
42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et seq</i> .....	12
G.S. § 7B-1108 .....	17
G.S. § 7B-1200 .....	17
G.S. § 7B-903.1(c).....	17
G.S. § 108A-1 .....	8
G.S. § 108A-14(a) .....	9, 10
G.S. § 108A-74.....	11
G.S. § 122C-112.1(b) .....	11
G.S. § 122C-115 .....	10
G.S. § 122C-115.4(a).....	10
G.S. § 122C-117 .....	10
G.S. § 122C-224(c).....	18
G.S. § 122C-224.1(a).....	18, 21
G.S. § 122C-224.1(b) .....	18
G.S. § 122C-224.2(a).....	18
G.S. § 122C-224.2(b) .....	18, 21
G.S. § 122C-224.3(f) .....	7, 19, 24
G.S. § 122C-224.3(g) .....	7, 19, 24
G.S. § 122C-224.4(b) .....	19, 21
G.S. § 122C-224.4(c).....	19, 21
G.S. § 131D-10.2(14) .....	14
G.S. § 131D-10.6A .....	10
G.S. § 7B-1905 .....	9
G.S. § 7B-302 .....	9
G.S. § 7B-3400 .....	16
G.S. § 7B-505 .....	9
G.S. § 7B-505.1(b) .....	17, 18
G.S. § 7B-505.1(c).....	17
G.S. § 7B-507 .....	9
G.S. § 7B-903(e).....	14, 17
G.S. § 122C-224 .....	7, 18

G.S. § 7B-505.1(a)..... 17  
G.S. § 7B-601(a)..... 17  
G.S. § 7B-1905(a)..... 9

**Other Authorities**

DHHS, *Coordinated Action Plan* (Mar. 2022),  
<https://www.ncdhhs.gov/media/14828/download?attachment>. ..... 5  
Medicaid and Health Choice, Residential Treatment Services Clinical Coverage Policy  
No: 8-D-2 (March 15, 2019),  
<https://files.nc.gov/ncdma/documents/files/8D-2.pdf> ..... 14, 15
